in prior period tangible capital assets of $12.1M with a corresponding decrease in the
accumulated deficit.  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities increased by $14.6M to
reflect the loan due to the CL at March 31, 2017.  Revenues from fees, permits &
licenses increased by $2.1M, representing the CCRC received.

(c) Assignment and Transfer Agreement with the BAA

As disclosed in note 14(viii) an ATA was made between the BAA and the Government,
which assigned and transferred certain assets and liabilities of the Department of Airport
Operations back to the Government with an effective date of March 16, 2017.  As a
result of the ATA, accounts receivable, net of a provision for doubtful accounts, of $1.8M
(Schedule 1) and accounts payable of $5.2M (Schedule 5), previously removed from the
Fund’s 2017 financial statements were reinstated at March 31, 2017.  A corresponding
loss on disposal of $3.4M of the Department of Airport Operations was reversed,
resulting in a decrease in the Fund’s accumulated deficit at March 31, 2017.

Condensed Statement of Financial Position as at March 31, 2017:

Previously
Reported

Correction
of Errors

North
Channel
Widening  ATA

Restated
Balance

$ $ $ $ $
(in thousands)

Liabilities

Accounts  Payable and
Accrued Liabilities   165,685 (955) 5,214 169,944

Interest Bearing Debt - North
Channel 13,909 13,909

Due to Government Funds
and Agencies   19,850 (2,282) 17,568

Total Liabilities 4,021,105 (3,238) 13,909 5,214 4,036,990

Financial Assets

Accounts  Receivable   156,516 (1,594) 1,844 156,766

Total Financial Assets 297,943 (1,594) 1,844   298,193

Net Debt 3,723,162 (1,644) 13,909 3,370 3,738,797

rgilbert
Typewritten Text
_____________________________________________________________________________________________
164   WORK OF THE OFFICE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 2019 - AUDITOR GENERAL OF BERMUDA

rgilbert
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4

Government of Bermuda – Consolidated Fund
Notes to the Financial Statements
March 31, 2018

17. Prior Period Adjustment (cont’d)

Previously
Reported

Correction
of Errors

North
Channel
Widening ATA

Restated
Balance

$ $ $ $ $
(in thousands)

Non-Financial Assets

Tangible Capital Assets 685,956 12,101 698,057

Total Non-Financial Assets 738,278 12,101 750,379

 Accumulated Deficit 2,984,884 (1,644) 1,808 3,370 2,988,418

Condensed Statement of Operations and Accumulated Deficit as at March 31, 2017:

Previously
Reported

Correction
of Errors

North
Channel
Widening  ATA

Restated
Balance

$ $ $ $ $
(in thousands)

Revenue

Fees, Permits  &
Licenses   184,702 2,046   186,748

Total Revenue   1,029,594 2,046   1,031,640

Expenses

Economic Development   429,771 (2,282) 3,854   3,370   434,713

Total Expenses 1,277,173 (2,282) 3,854 3,370 1,282,115

Annual Deficit   (247,578) 2,282 (1,808) (3,370) (250,474)

Accumulated Deficit,
Beginning of Year   (2,737,306) (638)   (2,737,944)

Accumulated Deficit,
End of  Year   (2,984,884) 1,644 (1,808)   (3,370)   (2,988,418)

Appendix 4

______________________________________________________________________________________________
WORK OF THE OFFICE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 2019 - AUDITOR GENERAL OF BERMUDA   165

Government of Bermuda – Consolidated Fund
Notes to the Financial Statements
March 31, 2018

18. Subsequent Events

(a) Debt Issue

As of October 2018, Government appointed Citigroup Global Markets Inc. and HSBC
Securities (USA) Inc., to act as joint book-runners for an offering of Government debt
securities.  The offering will be used to repay the BNTB loan and will be combined with a